The selection of +/-25 percent for the sensitivity is for illustrative purposes and is 23

not intended to map to a likely range of avoided cost values. It is entirely possible 24

that the current avoided costs are outside the range I considered in these 25

6  See: Appendix B – 2020-2022 Plan Rate and Bill Impact Analysis Model – preferred.xlsx, provided

with EfficiencyOne’s 2020-2022 DSM Resource Plan Filing.
7  See NSPI(Synapse) IR-3 (d-e).

Evidence of Alice Napoleon Page 33

sensitivity analyses. The alternative avoided energy costs noted above are 1

between 11 and 41 percent lower than the 2014 IRP avoided energy costs, while 2

the avoided capacity costs from Synapse’s 2018 memo average 93 percent higher 3

than the 2014 IRP avoided capacity costs. These ranges speak to the significant 4

differences that likely exist between current potential avoided costs and those 5

from the 2014 IRP.  6

Q.  What are the results from the two sensitivity analyses? 7

A. Please refer to Table 9 comparing the rate impacts associated with the 2014 IRP 8

avoided costs and the +/-25 percent avoided cost scenarios. Table 10 presents 9

participant bill and non-participant bill impacts. Please also refer to Figure 15, 10

Figure 16, and Figure 17, presenting the same results in graphical format. 11

Table 9. Rate Impacts Under Sensitivity Analyses (2020-2035 Average) 12

Rate Class 2014 IRP +25% Avoided Costs -25% Avoided

Costs

Residential +0.80% -0.08% +1.69%

Small General +1.09% -0.14% +2.32%

General +1.31% +0.32% +2.29%

Large General +1.52% +0.67% +2.36%

Small

Industrial

+1.66% +0.78% +2.54%

Medium

Industrial

+0.77% +0.13% +1.42%

Large

Industrial

+1.00% +0.00% +2.00%

Municipal +1.00% +0.00% +1.99%

 13

Table 10. Average Participant Bill Impacts Under Sensitivity Analyses (2020-2035 14
Average) 15

 Participant Bill Impacts Non-Participant Bill Impacts

Rate Class 2014

IRP

+25%

Avoided

Costs

-25%

Avoided

Costs

2014

IRP

+25%

Avoided

Costs

-25%

Avoided

Costs

Residential -10.7% -11.4% -10.0% +0.7% -0.2% +1.5%

Small General -5.3% -6.4% -4.3% +1.0% -0.1% +2.1%

General -3.2% -4.1% -2.2% +1.0% +0.0% +2.0%

Large General -3.5% -4.3% -2.7% +1.1% +0.2% +1.9%

Small Industrial -4.4% -5.2% -3.6% +1.1% +0.3% +2.0%

Medium Industrial -1.2% -1.8% -0.6% +0.5% -0.1% +1.1%

Large Industrial -1.0% -2.0% -0.0% +0.7% -0.3% +1.7%

Municipal -3.6% -4.5% -2.6% +0.7% -0.3% +1.7%

 16

Evidence of Alice Napoleon Page 34

Figure 15. Rate Impacts Under Sensitivity Analyses (2020-2035 Average) 1

 2

Figure 16. Participant Bill Impacts Under Sensitivity Analyses (2020-2035 Average) 3

 4

-0.5%

0.0%

0.5%

1.0%

1.5%

2.0%

2.5%

3.0%

2014 IRP +25% Avoided Costs -25% Avoided Costs

-12.0%

-10.0%

-8.0%

-6.0%

-4.0%

-2.0%

0.0%

2014 IRP +25% Avoided Costs -25% Avoided Costs

Evidence of Alice Napoleon Page 35

Figure 17. Non-Participant Bill Impacts Under Sensitivity Analyses (2020-2035 1
Average) 2

 3

The results from the sensitivities show that even when assuming a 25 percent 4